approved by NYCHA’s Risk Management Department prior to being utilized to satisfy the 

requirements of this License Agreement with the exception of the Professional Liability 

Insurance specified in subsection 21.m.a. below, which deductible shall not be more than 

two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).  Such approval shall not be unreasonably 

withheld provided that, whichever mechanism is used, the financial resources and 

responsibility to pay claims in a manner consistent with the insurance required herein is 

lawful, demonstrable and credible at NYCHA’s sole discretion.